Part # 4517385 (02/20/08) Page 1
Users are cautioned that maintenance and repairs must be performed by a Garland authorized service agent
using genuine Garland replacement parts. Garland will have no obligation with respect to any product that has been
improperly installed, adjusted, operated or not maintained in accordance with national and local codes or installation
instructions provided with the product, or any product that has its serial number defaced, obliterated or removed,
or which has been modified or repaired using unauthorized parts or by unauthorized service agents.
For a list of authorized service agents, please refer to the Garland web site at http://www.garland-group.com.
The information contained herein, (including design and parts specifications), may be superseded and is subject

7” WC 11” WC 6” WC 10” WC 120V 60Hz, 1Amp
*Note: Electrical diagram is on the rear of the appliance next to the supply wire.
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
Model Number Broiler Burner
C2100MX Infra-Red
CLEARANCES
Location
Combustible
Construction
Noncombustible
Construction
Rear 6” (152mm) 0”
Left Side 6” (152mm) 0”
Right Side 6” (152mm) 0”
Part # 4517385 (02/20/08) Page 5
INTRODUCTION
General Information
1. Check crate for possible damage sustained during transit.
Carefully remove unit from crate and again check for
damage. Any damage to the appliance must be reported
to the carrier immediately.
2. The wires for retaining the burners and other packing
material must be removed from units. Any protective
material covering stainless steel parts must also be
removed.
3. All equipment is shipped from the factory with legs
fitted, unless otherwise specified. Where the range is to
be mounted on a dais or cove base, it is shipped without
legs. Legs must be fitted to the oven where it is installed
on a combustible floor.
4. The type of gas and supply pressure that the equipment
was set-up for at the factory is noted on the data plate
and on the packaging. This type of gas supply must be
used.
5. Do not remove permanently affixed labels, warnings or
data plates from the appliance, for this may invalidate the
manufacturer’s warranty.
Statutory Regulations
The installation of this appliance must be carried out by
a competent person and in accordance with the relevant
regulations, codes of practice and the related publications of
the country and destination.
The installation must conform to the National Fuel Gas Code
ANSI Z223.1-1998 or latest edition, NFPA No. 54 – latest
edition and National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 70-1990 or
latest edition and/or local code to assure safe and efficient
operation. In Canada, the installation must comply with CSA
B149.1 and local codes where applicable.
In Canada, electrical connections must comply with
applicable sections of the Canadian Electrical Code, C22.1